MRS Title 38, §1310-X. FUTURE COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

§1310-X. Future commercial waste disposal facilities

1. New facilities. Notwithstanding Title 1, section 302, the department may not approve an
application for a new commercial solid waste disposal or biomedical waste disposal or treatment facility
after September 30, 1989, including any applications pending before the department on or after
September 30, 1989.

[PL 1993, c. 355, §52 (AMD).]

2. Relicense or transfer of license. The department may relicense or approve a transfer of license
for a commercial solid waste disposal or biomedical waste disposal or treatment facility after September
30, 1989, if the facility had been previously licensed by the department as a commercial solid waste
disposal or biomedical waste disposal or treatment facility prior to October 6, 1989, and all other

provisions of law have been satisfied.
[PL 1995, c. 465, Pt. A, §20 (AMD); PL 1995, c. 465, Pt. C, §2 (AFF).]

3. Expansion of facilities. The department may license an expansion of a commercial solid waste
disposal or biomedical waste disposal or treatment facility after September 30, 1989 if:

A. The department has previously licensed the facility prior to October 6, 1989; [PL 1991, c.
297, §1 (RPR).]

B. The department determines that the proposed expansion is contiguous with the existing facility
and:

(1) Is located on property owned on December 31, 1989 by the licensee or by a corporation or
other business entity under common ownership or control with the licensee; or

(2) For a commercial solid waste disposal facility that is a commercial landfill facility that is
not under order or agreement to close, is located on property owned by the licensee; and [PL
2011, c. 566, §1 (AMD).]

C. For a commercial solid waste disposal facility the commissioner or the department determines
as provided in section 1310-N, subsection 3-A that the facility provides a substantial public benefit.
[PL 1995, c. 465, Pt. A, §21 (AMD); PL 1995, c. 465, Pt. C, §2 (AFF).]

The department may not process or act upon any application or license an expansion of a commercial
landfill facility pursuant to this subsection until the applicant demonstrates to the department that it is
in full compliance with the host community agreement pursuant to section 1310-N, subsection 9, if any,
on the existing facility and until a host community agreement amendment is executed to account for
the proposed expansion.

An expanded facility may not receive a property tax exemption on real or personal property.
[PL 2011, c. 566, §1 (AMD).]

4. Exemption. The following are exempt from the provisions of this section:

A. A commercial biomedical waste disposal or treatment facility, if at least 51% of the facility is
owned by a licensed hospital or hospitals as defined in Title 22, section 328, subsection 14 or a
group of hospitals that are licensed under Title 22 acting through a statewide association of Maine
hospitals or a wholly owned affiliate of the association; and [PL 2003, c. 551, §17 (AMD).]

B. Expansion of a commercial solid waste disposal facility, if the expansion will not result in an
increase in the facility's disposal capacity and the expansion will not be used for solid waste
disposal. [PL 1995, c. 588, §1 (NEW).]

[PL 2003, c. 551, §17 (AMD).]

SECTION HISTORY

Generated . . e
018.3%0625 §1310-X. Future commercial waste disposal facilities | 1



MRS Title 38, §1310-X. FUTURE COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

PL 1989, c. 585, §E34 (NEW). PL 1989, c. 869, §A9 (RPR). PL 1989, c. 878, §H8 (RPR). PL
1991, c. 297, §1 (RPR). PL 1991, c. 382 (AMD). PL 1993, c. 355, §52 (AMD). PL 1995, c. 68,
§1 (AMD). PL 1995, c. 465, §§A20,21 (AMD). PL 1995, c. 465, §C2 (AFF). PL 1995, c. 588,
§1 (AMD). PL 2003, c. 551, §17 (AMD). PL 2011, c. 566, §1 (AMD).

The State of Maine claims a copyright in its codified statutes. If you intend to republish this material, we require that you include
the following disclaimer in your publication:

All copyrights and other rights to statutory text are reserved by the State of Maine. The text included in this publication reflects
changes made through the Second Regular Session of the 131st Maine Legislature and is current through January 1, 2025. The
text is subject to change without notice. It is a version that has not been officially certified by the Secretary of State. Refer to the
Maine Revised Statutes Annotated and supplements for certified text.

The Office of the Revisor of Statutes also requests that you send us one copy of any statutory publication you may produce. Our
goal is not to restrict publishing activity, but to keep track of who is publishing what, to identify any needless duplication and to
preserve the State's copyright rights.

PLEASE NOTE: The Revisor's Office cannot perform research for or provide legal advice or interpretation of Maine law to the
public. If you need legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

. . . Generated
2 | §1310-X. Future commercial waste disposal facilities 01072025




